and effectiveness of the usage of these resources offered to them to assist in their academic needs and clinical 

learning. The scope of the study is limited only to 2nd year nursing students studying at Perpetual Help 

College of Manila, with a subject of NCM 107, which has a total of at least one hundred seventy-three (173) 

respondents. They were the chosen respondents because they are the subjects of the study and due to their 

significant engagement in both academic and clinical practice. The researchers believed that the number of 

respondents was enough to provide ample data and took into account the available population, time